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English Session Notes 
 
Disciplinary Segmental Leaders 
Community Colleges: Cathleen McCarron 
State Universities: Michael McClintock 
 
Faculty Attendees 
Berkshire Community College Maura Delaney mdelaney@berkshirecc.edu 

Bridgewater State University Michael McClintock michael.mcclintock@bridgew.edu 

Bridgewater State University John Sexton  john.sexton@bridgew.edu 

Bristol Community College Debra Anderson  Debra.Anderson@bristolcc.edu 

Bristol Community College Brian McGuire brian.mcguire@bristolcc.edu 

Bunker Hill Community College Laura Barrett lcartyba@bhcc.mass.edu 

Cape Cod Community College Michael Olendzenski molendze@capecod.edu 

Fitchburg State University Frank Mabee fmabee@fitchburgstate.edu 

Fitchburg State University Elise Takehana  etakehan@fitchburgstate.edu 

Greenfield Community College Scott Herstad HerstadS@gcc.mass.edu 

Holyoke Community College Fred Cooksey  fcooksey@hcc.edu 

Mass Bay Community College Nina Keery nkeery@massbay.edu 

Massasoit Community College Mark Walsh mwalsh@massasoit.mass.edu  

Middlesex Community College Cathleen McCarron mccarronc@middlesex.mass.edu 

Middlesex Community College Nicholas Papas papasn@middlesex.mass.edu 

Mt. Wachusett Community College David Wyman dwyman@mwcc.mass.edu 

North Shore Community College Lisa Altomari  laltomar@northshore.edu 

Northern Essex Community College Joanna Fortna jfortna@necc.mass.edu 

Quinsigamond Community College Sheila Booth sbooth@qcc.mass.edu 

Quinsigamond Community College Betsy Zuegg bzuegg@qcc.mass.edu 

Salem State University Scott Nowka snowka@salemstate.edu 

Salem State University Keja Valens kvalens@salemstate.edu 

Springfield Technical Community College Kaelan Rhiannon  KARhiannon@stcc.edu 

University of Massachusetts Amherst Randall Knoper  knoper@english.umass.edu 

University of Massachusetts Dartmouth Anthony Arrigo aarrigo@umassd.edu 

Westfield State University Jennifer DiGarzia jdigrazia@westfield.ma.edu 

 
MAST Staff: Marsha Ryan, mryan@bhe.mass.edu  
 
The morning session consisted of the English representatives reporting on what were their first-year 
English courses, descriptions and requirements (regarding the English Composition I and II areas).  Some 
four-year representatives stated they need to look at the Community College English course descriptions 
before granting transfer credit.  Also, granting credit could depend on what type of English major was 
being sought.    
 
The discussion regarding transfer into the English (Literature) major ranged from the content of College 
Writing 1 and 2, placement testing and developmental writing across the system, and the selection of 
foundational courses for English majors. 
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At the end of the day, the following represents the general findings:   

 College Writing 1 and 2 in the four-year institutions are focused on composition and research – 
preparing students to write in their specific disciplines; many of the community colleges’ 
College Writing 2 or English Composition 2 focuses on literature. As a result, many of the 
community colleges will be reconsidering the College Writing 2 curriculum.  

 The majority of the four-year institutions require College Writing 1 and 2 as prerequisites for 
literature electives. The majority of community colleges do not. However, to ensure that 
literature electives run, most community colleges stated that they do not plan to change the 
prerequisites.  

 Many of the four year colleges believed that transfer students who have taken literature 
courses at the community college (such as World Literature and special topics courses) would 
be able to transfer two courses as 200-level literature electives. The remaining courses would 
likely be free electives.   

 The five courses that will be considered foundational courses include the following:  
1. College Writing 1/English Composition 1 
2. College Writing 2/English Composition 2 
3. Literary Studies  
4. American Literature 
5. British Literature 

 Because of the range of authors and works that could be taught in Literary Studies, American 
Literature and British Literature, the group decided that the consistency among courses should 
revolve around course outcomes rather than authors and works.  

 Currently, Literary Studies is taught very differently across the four-year institutions. None of 
the community colleges offers Literary Studies. However, the curriculum of the current College 
Writing 2/English Composition 2 at some community colleges seems somewhat similar to 
Literary Studies. Community colleges will have to develop this course and offer it either as a 
required course in a Literature Concentration or a literature elective.  

 American Literature is taught as either a one-semester or two-semester survey course at the 
four-year institutions. Community college students who take two semesters of American 
Literature and transfer to a four-year college that has a one-semester course will likely be given 
credit for one American Literature course and one 200-level literature elective.  

 British Literature is taught as either a one-,two- or three-semester survey course at the four-
year institutions.  Community college students who take two semesters of British Literature and 
transfer to a four-year college that has a one-semester course will likely be given credit for one 
British Literature course and one 200-level literature elective. Not all community colleges 
currently offer British Literature and will have to develop this course.   

 Colleges across the system offered to provide both syllabi and course outcomes to begin work 
needed to prepare for the Spring ’16 meeting.  

 Community College faculty are interested in convening to discuss developmental writing and 
reading programs.  

 There were a few errors regarding literature course offerings in the chart provided. 

 A discussion around courses included in Writing programs began, but the differences among 
institutions made gaining consensus difficult.   

 
 
 


